



Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEX	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	2-4
Statements of Financial Position	5
Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	6
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9-28

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Argo Gold Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Argo Gold Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statements of changes in shareholders' equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss during the year ended December 31, 2022 and, as of that date, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets. The Company has a need for financing. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined that there were no additional key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because

the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Jessica Glendinning.

McGovern Hurley LLP

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "McGovern Hurley LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario
May 1, 2023



Statements of Financial Position As At

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 7,104	\$ 821,717
HST receivable	32,596	22,663
Prepaid expenses	36,540	34,578
Investments	Note 4 78,270	327,500
Total current assets	154,510	1,206,458
Non-current assets		
Mineral properties	Note 6 932,750	932,750
Equipment	Note 8 4,904	896
Total Assets	\$ 1,092,164	\$ 2,140,104
Liabilities and Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Note 10 \$ 478,434	\$ 35,407
Flow-through share premium	Note 12 -	43,750
Total Liabilities	478,434	79,157
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital	Note 9(a)(b) 14,946,412	14,946,412
Warrant reserve	Note 9(c)(d) 438,100	1,006,229
Deficit	(14,770,782)	(13,891,694)
Total Shareholders' Equity	613,730	2,060,947
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 1,092,164	\$ 2,140,104

Nature of operations and going concern

Note 1

Commitments and contingencies

Note 12

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorized on May 1, 2023

"Judy Baker"

Judy Baker
Director

"George Langdon"

George Langdon
Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements



Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the years ended

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Expenses			
Exploration and evaluation	Notes 6 and 10	\$ 128,697	\$1,278,322
Management fees	Note 10	138,625	160,000
Consulting fees		186,963	43,700
Professional fees		205,659	52,078
Business development		233,552	116,973
Investor relations		101,006	121,291
General and administrative		155,597	84,920
Listing filing and regulatory fees		84,538	40,725
Depreciation	Note 8	3,360	2,141
Total Expenses		1,237,997	1,900,150
Loss before the undernoted		(1,237,997)	(1,900,150)
Bank charges		(1,483)	(1,770)
Part X11.6 taxes		(2,400)	(395)
Interest Income (expense)		(307)	5
Realized (loss) gain on sale of investments	Note 4	(3,870)	35,230
Change in unrealized (loss) on value of investments	Note 4	(244,910)	(533,750)
Flow-through share premium recovery	Note 12	43,750	224,650
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		(1,447,217)	(2,176,180)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.02)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted		65,985,581	63,084,863

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements



Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
For the periods ended

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)	Note	Share Capital		Reserves			Total
		Number of Shares	Amount	Warrants	Stock Options	Deficit	
Balance at December 31, 2020		63,068,881	\$ 14,668,158	\$ 1,006,229	\$ -	(11,715,514)	3,958,873
Flow-through shares issued for cash		2,916,700	350,004	-	-	-	350,004
Flow-through share premium		-	(43,750)	-	-	-	(43,750)
Share issue costs on flow-through financing		-	(28,000)	-	-	-	(28,000)
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(2,176,180)	(2,176,180)
Balance at December 31, 2021		65,985,581	14,946,412	1,006,229	-	(13,891,694)	2,060,947
Warrants - expired - December 22, 2022	9(c)(d)	-	-	(568,129)	-	568,129	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(1,447,217)	(1,447,217)
Balance at December 31, 2022		65,985,581	\$ 14,946,412	\$ 438,100	\$ -	(14,770,782)	\$ 613,730



Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)	Note	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net loss for the year		(1,447,217)	(2,176,180)
Adjustments not affecting cash:			
Depreciation	8	3,360	2,141
Flow-through share premium recovery	12	(43,750)	(224,650)
Loss (gain) on sale of investment		3,870	(35,230)
Change in unrealized loss on value of investments	4	244,910	533,750
Operating cash flows before changes in non-cash working capital		(1,238,827)	(1,900,169)
Changes in non-cash working capital			
HST receivable		(9,933)	13,199
Prepaid expenses		(1,962)	(8,978)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		443,027	(85,038)
Cash (used in) operating activities		(807,695)	(1,980,986)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Sale of investments	4	450	675,230
Purchased equipment	8	(7,368)	(1,549)
Cash (used in) from investing activities		(6,918)	673,681
Cash flows from financial activities			
Issuance of common shares		-	350,004
Share issue cost		-	(28,000)
Cash from financing activities		-	322,004
Decrease in cash during the year		(814,613)	(985,301)
Cash, beginning of year		821,717	1,807,018
Cash, end of year		7,104	821,717

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Argo Gold Inc. (the "Company" or "Argo Gold") was incorporated under the laws of Ontario on December 9, 1995. The Company is listed on the Canadian Stock Exchange ("CSE"), having the symbol ARQ and on the OTCQB under the symbol ARBTF. The Company is currently engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and development of mineral properties, and is currently acquiring potential oil and gas assets for exploration and production. Effective September 19, 2016, the Company changed its name to Argo Gold Inc. from Arbitrage Exploration Inc. The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 350 Bay Street, Suite 700 Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2S6, Canada.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. It is not possible to predict whether the Company will be able to raise adequate financing or to ultimately attain profitable levels of operations. Changes in future conditions could require material write downs of the carrying values.

The business of exploring for minerals and oil and gas involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that the exploration programs will result in profitable operations. The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral and properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral properties is dependent upon the establishment of a sufficient quantity of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of these assets.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, indigenous claims, and non-compliance with regulatory, environmental and social licensing requirements. The Company's assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, political uncertainty and currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions.

The Company has not realized a profit from operations and has incurred significant expenditures related to property exploration, resulting in a cumulative deficit of \$14,770,782 as at December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$13,891,694). The recoverability of the carrying value of mineral properties and the Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its property interests on an advantageous basis. While management has been historically successful in raising the necessary capital, it cannot provide assurance that it will be successful in future financing activities or be able to execute its business strategy.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Continued)

As at December 31, 2022, the Company had current assets of \$154,510 (December 31, 2021 - \$1,206,458) to cover current liabilities of \$478,434 (December 31, 2021 - \$79,157). These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and include interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The policies set out were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

(b) Basis of Presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments designated at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. All values are rounded to the nearest dollar.

(c) Approval of the Financial Statements

The financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 were reviewed, approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on May 1, 2023.

(d) Use of Estimates and Judgement

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires that management make judgements, estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and related notes to the financial statements. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, profits and expenses. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements are discussed below.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and applicable non-employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are vested. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, risk-free interest rates, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

Title to exploration and evaluation property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to exploration and evaluation properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Rehabilitation provisions

The Company records management's best estimate of the present value of the future cash requirements of any rehabilitation obligation as a long-term liability in the period in which the related environmental disturbance occurs based on the net present value of the estimated future costs. This obligation is adjusted at each period end to reflect the passage of time and any changes in the estimated future costs underlying the obligation. In determining this obligation, management must make a number of assumptions about the amount and timing of future cash flows and discount rate to be used. The actual future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided if the estimates made are significantly different than actual results or if there are significant changes in environmental and/or regulatory requirements in the future.

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Capitalization of mineral property acquisition costs

Where mineral properties are acquired through an acquisition agreement, management has determined that capitalized acquisition costs have future economic benefits and are economically recoverable. In making this judgement, management has assessed various sources of information including, but not limited to, the geologic and metallurgic information, operating management expertise and existing permits. See Note 6 for details of the Company's capitalized acquisition costs in respect of mineral properties.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

Impairment of mineral properties

While assessing whether any indications of impairment exist for mineral properties, consideration is given to both external and internal sources of information. Information the Company considers includes changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company operates that are not within its control that could affect the recoverable amount of mineral properties. Internal sources of information include the manner in which the mineral properties are being used or are expected to be used and indications of expected economic performance of the properties. Estimates include but are not limited to estimates of the discounted future cash flows expected to be derived from the Company's mining properties, costs to sell the properties and the appropriate discount rate. Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production, increases in estimated future capital costs, reductions in the amount of recoverable mineral reserves and mineral resources and/or adverse current economics can result in a write-down of the carrying amounts of the Company's mineral properties.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all period presented in these financial statements except where noted.

(a) Cash

Cash consists of cash on deposit with a major Canadian bank.

(b) Exploration and Evaluation Properties Acquisition Costs

The costs of acquiring mineral property interests comprised of payments of cash and common shares, are capitalized as mineral property assets. This does not include payments of cash and common shares in respect of option agreements where the ultimate acquisition of the property is uncertain at the time the initial payment is made.

Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Payments of cash and common shares pursuant to option agreements, costs of staking and all expenditures on exploration and evaluation activities are recorded as exploration and evaluation expenses until it has been established that a mineral property is commercially viable.

Development Assets

When economically viable reserves have been determined and the decision to proceed with development has been approved, the expenditures related to development and construction are capitalized as construction-in-progress and classified as a component of property, plant and equipment. Costs associated with the commissioning of new assets incurred in the period before they are operating in the way intended by management are capitalized. Development expenditure is net of the proceeds of the sale of metals from ore extracted during the development phase. Interest on borrowings related to the construction and development of assets are capitalized until substantially all the activities required to make the asset ready for its intended use are complete.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Disposition or Abandonment of Mineral Properties

Proceeds received from the sale of any interest in a mineral property are first credited against the carrying value of the property, with any excess included in operations for the period. If a property is abandoned, the acquisition cost of the property is written off to operations.

Impairment

The application of the Company's accounting policy for acquisition costs related to mineral properties, requires judgement in determining whether there are future economic benefits, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the carrying value is unlikely, the amount to be written off is expensed in the statement of operations in the period when the new information becomes available. The Company assesses each cash generating unit ("CGU") at each reporting date to determine whether any indication of impairment exists.

Where an indicator of impairment exists, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is made, which is considered to be the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. These assessments require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term commodity prices, discount rates, future capital requirements, exploration potential and operating performance. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the assets in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss in the statement of loss for the period.

(c) Equipment

Recognition and Measurement

Equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes all expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the useful lives of the assets, which is estimated to be a period of 2 years.

Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's equipment are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

Impairment is determined for an individual asset unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are independent of those generated from other assets or group of assets, in which case, the individual assets are grouped together into CGUs for impairment purposes.

An impairment exists when the carrying amount of the asset, or group of assets, exceeds its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount and such loss is recognized in the statement of operations.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to dispose and its value in use.

A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized such that the recoverable amount has increased. The carrying amount after a reversal must not exceed the carrying amount (net of depreciation) that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized.

(d) Financial

Instruments Financial

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Non-derivative financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are classified and measured as "financial assets at fair value", as either fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL") or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"), and "financial assets at amortized costs", as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at the time of initial recognition based on the Company's business model and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVPL

Financial assets measured at FVPL include financial assets management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial assets measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the statement of loss. The Company measures its investments at FVPL.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial assets measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate ("EIR") method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Subsequent measurement – financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets measured at FVOCI are non-derivative financial assets that are not held for trading and the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to measure the assets at FVOCI. The Company does not measure any financial assets at FVOCI.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the Company no longer retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 allows a simplified approach to impairment assessment, which requires the expected lifetime loss to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the financial assets. An impairment loss is reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the expected loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the initial impairment was recognized.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVPL as is the case for held for trading or derivative instruments, or the Company has opted to measure the financial liability at FVPL. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, financial liabilities measured at amortized cost are subsequently measured at the end of each reporting period at amortized cost using the EIR method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and any fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Subsequent measurement – financial liabilities at FVPL

Financial liabilities measured at FVPL include financial liabilities management intends to sell in the short term and any derivative financial instrument that is not designated as a hedging instrument in a hedge relationship. Financial liabilities measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the statements of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the statement of loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires with any associated gain or loss recognized in other income or expense in the statement of loss.

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate the



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

specific risks to the liability.

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statements of financial position are classified using a financial value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in marking the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices including Level 1 that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset and liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Investments are classified as level 1.

(e) Share Capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.

The Company's common shares, warrants, stock options and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments. Preference share capital is classified as equity if it is non-retractable, or redeemable only at the Company's option, and any dividends are discretionary. Dividends thereon are recognized as distributions within equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.

(f) Warrants

Proceeds from unit placements are allocated between shares and warrants issued according to their relative fair value. The relative fair value of the share component is credited to share capital and the relative fair value of the warrant component is credited to warrant reserve. Upon exercise of the warrants, consideration paid by the warrant holder together with the amount previously recognized in the warrant reserve account is recorded as an increase to share capital. For those warrants that expire unexercised, the recorded fair value is transferred from warrant reserve to deficit.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Flow-Through Shares

Upon the issuance of flow-through shares, the Company records the initial proceeds to capital stock, net of tax liability, if any. The flow-through share premium liability on the statement of financial position represents the premium of the financing price in excess of the market share price on the date of the flow-through share financing. The financial liability pertaining to the premium is recognized in the statement of loss consistent with expenditure renunciations. As the Company incurs eligible Canadian Exploration Expenditures (“CEE”) to meet flow-through requirements, a corresponding tax liability is recognized, reflecting the difference between the accounting and tax basis of the expenditures.

(h) Share-Based Payments

The Company accounts for share-based payments using the fair value method. Under this method, compensation expense for employees is measured at fair value on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in stock option reserve. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the term of the option and stock price volatility.

Upon the exercise of stock options, consideration paid by the option holder together with the amount previously recognized in the stock option reserve account is recorded as an increase to share capital. For those options that are cancelled or expire after vesting, the recorded fair value is transferred from stock option reserve to deficit.

Warrants, stock options, and other equity instruments issued as purchase consideration in non-cash transactions are recorded at fair value of the goods or services received or if the value of the goods or services received is not reliably measurable then the value of such goods and services are measured with reference to the fair value of the equity instruments issued. With respect to the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets, the Company does not believe that the fair value of these assets is reliably measurable at the time of purchase. As such, when shares of the Company are issued as consideration for the purchase of exploration and evaluation assets, the fair value of the asset is based upon the price of the Company’s shares on the date of the agreement to issue shares as determined by the Board of Directors. In the event that options or warrants are issued where the fair value of goods or services are not reliably measurable, they are valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model.

(i) Reclamation Obligation

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental costs may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development, or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. The Company’s exploration activities are subject to various governmental laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment. These environmental regulations are continually changing and are generally becoming more restrictive.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The fair value of the liability for an asset retirement obligation is recorded when the legal obligation arises and the corresponding increase to the asset is amortized over the life of the asset. The liability is increased over time to reflect an accretion element considered in the initial measurement at fair value. The Company does not currently have any significant legal or constructive obligations and therefore, no reclamation provision has been recorded as at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

(j) Loss Per Common Share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share ("EPS") data for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise convertible warrants and stock options granted by the Company. Diluted loss per share for the periods presented does not include the effect of the stock options and warrants issued by the Company, as they are anti-dilutive.

(k) Income Taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax expense. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purpose.

Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity. Income taxes are calculated using the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and for tax losses and other deductions carried forward.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability is settled. An asset is recognized on the statement of financial position only when it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the entity and the asset has a cost or value that can be measured reliably. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of changes in tax rates are recognized in operations in the period in which the change is substantively enacted.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company manages its exposure to a number of different financial risks arising from its operations as well as its use of financial instruments including market risks (commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rate and interest rate), credit risk and liquidity risk through its risk management strategy. The objective of the strategy is to support the delivery of the Company's financial targets while protecting its future financial security and flexibility.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risks are primarily managed and monitored through operating and financing activities. The financial risks are evaluated regularly with due consideration to changes in the key economic indicators and up to date market information.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their impact on the future performance of the business. To manage certain exposures, these market risks are evaluated by monitoring changes in key economic indicators and market information on an ongoing basis.

Commodity Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company monitors commodity prices as they relate to gold and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk encompasses the risk that a company cannot meet its financial obligations in full. The Company's main source of liquidity is derived from its common stock issuances. These funds are primarily used to finance working capital, operating expenses, capital expenditures and acquisitions.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by regularly monitoring its cash flows from operating activities and holding adequate amounts of cash. There is no certainty of the Company's ability to complete additional financings.

As at December 31, 2022 the Company held cash of \$7,104 (December 31, 2021 - \$821,717) to settle current liabilities of \$478,434 (December 31, 2021 - \$79,157).

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Cash bears interest at market rates. In the event that the Company held interest bearing debt, the Company could be exposed to interest rate risk. The Company does not have any interest-bearing debt. Other current financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to interest rate risk because of their short-term nature.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash and subscriptions receivable. The Company has reduced its credit risk by investing its cash with a Canadian chartered bank.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The Company's financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

	Amortized Cost	FVPL	Total
December 31, 2021			
Financial assets			
Cash	\$ 821,717	\$ -	\$ 821,717
Investments	\$ -	\$ 327,500	\$ 327,500
Financial liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 79,157	\$ -	\$ 79,157
December 31, 2022			
Financial assets			
Cash	\$ 7,104	\$ -	\$ 7,104
Investments	\$ -	\$ 78,270	\$ 78,270
Financial liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 478,434	\$ -	\$ 478,434

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk for receivables. The carrying amounts reflected above represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for such receivables.

The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values because of their short-term nature and/or the existence of market related interest rates on the instruments.

	December 31, 2022			December 31, 2021		
	Shares	Share Price	Fair Value	Shares	Share Price	Fair Value
Cross River Ventures Corp.	2,500,000	\$ 0.030	\$ 75,000	2,500,000	\$ 0.125	\$ 312,500
Manitou Gold Inc.	218,000	\$ 0.015	\$ 3,270	250,000	\$ 0.060	\$ 15,000
Total fair value Investments	2,718,000		\$ 78,270	2,750,000		\$ 327,500

Sales of Investments

On December 21, 2022, Argo Gold sold 32,000 shares of its total investment of 250,000 shares of Manitou Gold Inc for net proceeds of \$450 and a realized loss of \$3,870 on the sale.

On December 6, 2021, Argo Gold sold its investment of 800,000 shares of Angus Gold for net proceeds of \$675,230 and realized a gain of \$35,230 on the sale.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines capital management as the manner in which it manages its share capital. As at December 31, 2022, the Company's share capital was \$14,946,412 (December 31, 2021 - \$14,946,412).

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- a) To safeguard the Company's financial capacity and liquidity for future earnings in order to continue to provide an appropriate return to shareholders and other stakeholders;
- b) To maintain a flexible capital structure, that optimizes the cost of capital at an acceptable risk; and
- c) To enable the Company to maximize growth by meeting its capital expenditure budget, to expand its budget to accelerate projects, and to take advantage of acquisition opportunities.

The Company regularly monitors and reviews the amount of capital in proportion to risk and future development and exploration opportunities. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt or equity or similar instruments or make adjustments to its capital expenditure program.

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Acquisition Costs	December 31 2022	December 31, 2021
Uchi Gold Project	\$ 285,000	\$ 285,000
Talbot Lake Gold Project	357,750	357,750
Hurdman Silver-Zinc Project	290,000	290,000
Total exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 932,750	\$ 932,750

Uchi Gold Project

The Uchi Gold Project is comprised of a number of mineral claims located in Earngey Township, approximately 85 km northeast of Ear Fall, Ontario and 1.5 km south of the past-producing Uchi gold mine. The Uchi Gold Project claims have been assembled through a series of property acquisitions and claims staking by the Company as more fully described below.

On February 15, 2017, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Woco mineral claims from Dollard Mines Ltd. in exchange for 1.0 million common shares of Argo Gold and a 2.0% NSR royalty on the claims. The fair value of the 1.0 million shares was estimated at \$160,000 based on their market price of \$0.16 per share.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES (Continued)

On August 8, 2017, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Northgate mineral claims, adjacent to the Woco mineral claims, from Rubicon Minerals Corporation in exchange for 500,000 common shares of the Argo Gold and a 2.0% NSR royalty on the claims (with 1.0% of this 2.0% NSR entitled to a third party per an existing agreement). 0.5% of the NSR can be purchased back by the Company for a price of \$500,000. The fair value of the 500,000 shares was estimated at \$95,000 based on their market price of \$0.19 per share.

On February 22, 2018, the Company acquired the Geisler patented mining claims, adjacent to the northern boundary of the Woco claims, from Premier Gold Mines Limited, in exchange for 200,000 common shares of Argo Gold. The fair value of the shares was estimated at \$30,000 based on their market price of \$0.15 per share, on the date the acquisition agreement was signed.

In the spring of 2018, the Company staked additional claims adjacent to the west-southwest property boundary and in February 2019, the Company staked additional claims to the northwest and to the northeast property boundaries.

Talbot Lake Gold Project

On June 10, 2020, the Company acquired a 100% interest in 38 mineral claims near Talbot Lake, in the Pickle Lake area of the Patricia Mining District, from Denison Mines Inc. ("Denison") in exchange for \$135,000 in cash, 1,350,000 common shares of Argo Gold and a 2.0% NSR royalty on the claims, 1.0% of which can be purchased back for \$1.0 million. The fair value of the 1,350,000 shares was estimated at \$222,750 based on their market price of \$0.165 per share.

In addition, if Argo Gold establishes an aggregate mineral resource estimate across all categories, of greater than one million ounces of gold or gold equivalent in accordance with National Instrument 43-101, the Company will make a one-time payment to Denison of \$1.5 million either in cash or in common shares of Argo Gold, at the option of the Company.

The mineral claims are also subject to a pre-existing royalty, which is 3.0% of exploration expenses to a maximum of \$245,180 and an additional \$100,000 owing on a production decision.

During May 2020, Argo Gold staked an additional 399 mineral claims, covering the geological strike length of the Talbot Lake Gold Project. During June 2020, Argo Gold staked an additional 141 mineral claims adjacent to the Talbot Lake Gold Project. The \$27,000 in staking costs were expensed.

Angela Lake

In the spring of 2018, Argo Gold staked claims at Angela Lake in the Red Lake Mining Division.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES (Continued)

Cobalt and Zinc Projects

Hurdman Property

On September 4, 2013, the Company acquired the Hurdman Silver-Zinc Property from Eoro Resources Ltd. ("Eoro") located in Hurdman Township, in exchange for 5,000,000 common shares (1,250,000 post- consolidation) of Argo Gold and \$40,000 in cash. The fair value of the 5.0 million shares was estimated at \$250,000 based on their pre-consolidation market price of \$0.05 per share.

In the spring of 2018, Argo Gold staked additional claims to the southeast. All the claims comprising the Hurdman Property are 100% owned by Argo Gold.

In the spring of 2018, Argo Gold staked the Keelow Lake cobalt property and the Percy Lake zinc property in the Sault Ste. Marie Mining Division in Northern Ontario. These claims are owned 100% by Argo Gold.

Exploration and Evaluation

For the year ended

December 31, 2022	Uchi	Talbot	Hurdman	Other	Total
Consulting fees	\$ 24,645	\$ 7,500	\$ 8,900	\$ 53,419	\$ 94,464
Land management	-	550	5,280	1,814	7,644
Staking costs	-	-	928	12,150	13,078
Stripping program	3,288	-	-	-	3,288
Property taxes	464	-	-	-	464
Other costs	3,474	-	-	6,285	9,759
	\$ 31,871	\$ 8,050	\$ 15,108	\$ 73,668	\$ 128,697

For the year ended

December 31, 2021	Uchi	Talbot	Hurdman	Other	Total
Drilling program	\$ 936,332	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 936,332
Stripping program	153,630	-	-	-	153,630
Consulting fees	101,603	33,150	3,090	16,225	154,068
LiDAR survey	16,910	-	-	-	16,910
First Nations consultation	-	5,000	-	-	5,000
Land management	60	-	647	1,190	1,897
Staking costs	-	-	-	600	600
Property taxes	464	-	-	-	464
Other costs	2,908	213	-	6,300	9,421
	\$ 1,211,907	\$ 38,363	\$ 3,737	\$ 24,315	\$ 1,278,322



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. OIL AND GAS OPPORTUNITIES

On November 3, 2022 – Argo Gold announced that it entered into a farmout agreement to participate in Sparky Oil Well in the Lindbergh area, proximal to Lloydminster, Alberta. Argo Gold will pay the operator 50 per cent of the cost to drill, complete, and fully equip or abandon the well to earn a 37.5 per cent interest.

On August 25, 2022, Argo Gold announced that it had entered into a strategic alliance with Jasper Mining Corporation ("Jasper" TSXV:JSP) whereby the companies will share technical knowledge and expertise. The initial term of the alliance shall be for 12 months; but can be terminated at any time by either company giving written notice to the other.

8. Equipment

	Computer Hardware	Total
Costs		
Balance December 31, 2021	\$7,989	\$7,989
Additions	7,368	7,368
Balance, December 31, 2022	15,357	15,357
Accumulated Depreciation		
Balance, December 31, 2021	7,093	7,093
Depreciation for the period	3,360	3,360
Balance, December 31, 2022	10,453	10,453
Net book value - December 31, 2022	\$4,904	\$4,904

	Computer Hardware	Total
Costs		
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 6,440	\$ 6,440
Additions	1,549	1,549
Balance, December 31, 2021	7,989	7,989
Accumulated Depreciation		
Balance, December 31, 2020	4,952	4,952
Depreciation for the period	2,141	2,141
Balance, December 31, 2021	7,093	7,093
Net book value - December 31, 2021	\$ 896	\$ 896



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of special shares, issuable in series.

(b) Issued and outstanding

Share Capital	Note 10(b)	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance at December 31, 2020		63,068,881	\$14,668,158
Private placement - \$0.12 flow-through common shares		2,916,700	350,004
Less: Premium on flow-through common shares		-	(43,750)
Share issue costs - cash		-	(28,000)
Balance at December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2022		65,985,581	\$14,946,412

On December 30, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering through the issuance of 2,916,700 flow-through common shares at a price of \$0.12 per flow-through common share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$350,004. In connection with the issuance of the flow-through common shares, the Company paid a finder's fee of \$28,000. The Company recognized a flow-through share premium of \$43,750 as a result of the issuance of the flow-through shares.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded a flow-through share premium recovery of \$43,750 in the statement of loss (December 31, 2021 - \$224,650).

As at December 31, 2020, 2021 and 2022, there were no stock options outstanding or exercisable.

(c) Warrants

Warrant Issuances

	Warrants Outstanding	Value
Balance at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021	19,994,565	1,006,229
Expired - December 22, 2022	(8,261,232)	(533,676)
Expired - December 22, 2022	(533,333)	(34,453)
Balance at December 31, 2022	11,200,000	\$438,100

(d) Outstanding Warrants

As at December 31, 2022, the following warrants were outstanding. The warrants entitle the holders to purchase the stated number of common shares at the exercise price on or before the expiry date:



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)	Expiry Date	Grant Date Fair Value
11,200,000	\$ 0.12	0.10	February 5, 2023	\$438,100

The weighted average remaining contractual life of warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2022 is 0.10 years (December 31, 2021 – 1.04 years) at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.12 (December 31, 2021 - \$0.17).

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

Key Management Compensation

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. Key management of Argo Gold includes the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer.

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Management fees - paid to CEO	\$ 60,000	\$ 60,000
Exploration and evaluation fees - paid to CEO ⁽¹⁾	60,000	60,000
Management fees - paid for CFO services	78,625	100,000
Consulting fees - paid to independent directors	10,000	5,000
Consulting fees - paid to independent directors ⁽¹⁾	40,345	-
Other fees paid to key management personnel	129,100	-
Total fees paid to management	\$ 378,070	\$ 225,000

(1) Amount included in "Consulting fees" in exploration and evaluation expenditures.

As at December 31, 2022, \$188,209 (December 31, 2021 - \$nil) included in accounts payables and accrued liabilities was owing to related parties. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of repayment.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. INCOME TAXES

a) Provision for Income Taxes

Major items causing the Company's effective income tax rate to differ from the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate of 26.5% (2021 – 26.5%) were as follows:

	For the Years Ended	
	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Loss before income taxes	(1,447,217)	(2,176,180)
Expected income tax recovery based on statutory rate	(384,000)	(577,000)
Adjustment to expected income tax benefit:		
Flow through renunciation	81,000	54,000
Loss on sale of Investments	32,000	68,000
Benefit of tax assets not recognized	271,000	455,000
Deferred income tax assets not recognized	-	-

b) Deferred Income Tax

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	3,985,000	2,739,000
Capital loss carry-forward	300,000	301,000
Mineral properties	863,000	1,231,000
Investments	953,000	706,000
Share issue costs	57,000	77,000
Other temporary differences	432,000	429,000
Total	6,590,000	5,483,000

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can use the benefits.

c) Non-capital Losses Carried Forward

The Company has approximately \$3,985,000 (2021 - \$2,739,000) of non-capital losses as at December 31, 2022 available to be carried forward against future taxable income. These non-capital losses will expire as follows:



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. INCOME TAXES (Continued)

Year of Expiry	December 31, 2022
2032	71,000
2033	187,000
2034	93,000
2035	95,000
2036	237,000
2037	558,000
2038	432,000
2039	420,000
2041	734,000
2042	1,158,000
Total	3,985,000

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company renounced \$375,004 of qualifying exploration expenditures to the shareholders effective December 31, 2021. Under the “look back” provision governing flow-through shares, \$375,004 of the amount was unspent by the end of 2021 and was required to be spent by December 31, 2022. The Company has a spending shortfall of approximately \$300,000. The Company has indemnified current and previous flow-through subscribers for any tax and other costs payable by them in the event the company does not incur the required exploration expenditures. The amount and the likelihood of any indemnity payments cannot be estimated at this time and has therefore no such amounts have been accrued relating to this as at December 31, 2022.

The Company recorded a flow-through share premium liability of \$43,750. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded a flow-share premium recovery of \$43,750 in the statement of loss (December 31, 2021 - \$224,650).

The Company’s exploration and evaluation activities are subject to laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its activities are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

The Company and its operations have been largely unaffected by the impact of the COVID-19 global pandemic. The Company continues to follow all related government measures and mandates and recommendations from health officials. The Company continues to believe that it will remain largely unaffected, however the future impact on the Company, if any, is uncertain at this time.



Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

February 1, 2023

Argo Gold announced that it has entered into a second participation agreement with Croverro Energy to participate in a second horizontal Sparky oil well proximal to Lloydminster, Alberta.

Judy Baker, CEO of the Company, loaned Argo Gold \$104,000. The loan has a term of 5 months and a 10 percent interest rate.

February 5, 2023

11,200,000 warrants expired. The exercise price was \$0.12

February 21, 2023

Judy Baker, CEO of the Company, loaned Argo Gold, an additional \$653,000. The loan has a term of 5 months and a 10 percent interest rate.

March 22, 2023

A former officer filed a Statement of Claim with the Court of King's Bench of Alberta, for amounts owed to him as per the consulting agreement with Argo Gold. The claim is for \$33,894 and this amount is included in the Company's accounts payable as at December 31, 2022. There is no estimation of legal costs associated to this claim.

March 24, 2023

A former officer filed a Statement of Claim with the Richmond Hill Small Claims Court, for amounts owed to him and for alleged breach of contract. The claim is for \$35,000 of which \$30,110 is included in the company's accounts payable as at December 31, 2022. There is no estimation of legal costs associated to this claim.

May 1, 2023

Argo issued 3,650,000 shares at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$365,000.